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will be substantially transformed or in-
corporated into manufactured products
before export to Libya, or

(2) The goods will come to rest in a
third country for purposes other than
reexport to Libya, e.g., for purposes of
restocking the inventory of a dis-
tributor whose sales of the particular
goods are not predominantly to Libya,
or

(3) The technology will come to rest
in a third country for purposes other
than reexport to Libya.

(e) Note: Exports or reexports of
goods and technical data, or of the di-
rect products of technical data (regard-
less of U.S. content), not prohibited by
this part may require authorization
from the U.S. Department of Com-
merce pursuant to the Export Adminis-
tration Act of 1979, as amended, 50
U.S.C. App. 2401 et seq., and the Export
Administration Regulations Imple-
menting that Act, 15 CFR parts 368
through 399.

[51 FR 22803, June 23, 1986; 51 FR 25635, July
15, 1986]

§ 550.410 Release from bonded ware-
house or foreign trade zone.

Section 550.201 does not prohibit the
release from a bonded warehouse or a
foreign trade zone of goods of Libyan
origin imported into a bonded ware-
house or a foreign trade zone prior to
the effective date.

§ 550.411 Publications.
For purposes of this part, publica-

tions include books, newspapers, maga-
zines, films, phonograph records, tape
recordings, photographs, microfilm,
microfiche, and posters, including
items described in the following:

(a) 15 CFR 399.1, Control List, Group
5, CL No. 7599I: microfilm that repro-
duces the content of certain publica-
tions, and similar materials.

(b) 15 CFR 399.1, Control List, Group
9, CL No. 7999I: certain publications
and related materials.

§ 550.412 Termination and acquisition
of an interest of the Government of
Libya.

(a) Whenever a transaction licensed
or authorized by or pursuant to this
part results in the transfer of property
(including any property interest) away

from the Government of Libya, such
property shall no longer be deemed to
be property in which the Government
of Libya has or has had an interest un-
less there exists in the property an-
other such interest the transfer of
which has not been effected pursuant
to license or other authorization.

(b) Unless otherwise specifically pro-
vided in a license or authorization
issued pursuant to this part, if prop-
erty (including any property interest)
is transferred to the Government of
Libya, such property shall be deemed
to be property in which there exists an
interest of the Government of Libya.

[51 FR 2464, Jan. 16, 1986]

§ 550.413 Payments to Libya prohib-
ited.

The prohibition of transfers of prop-
erty or interests in property to the
Government of Libya in § 550.209 applies
to payments and transfers of any kind
whatsoever, including payment of debt
obligations, fees, taxes, and royalties
owed to the Government of Libya, and
also including payment or transfer of
dividend checks, interest payments,
and other periodic payments. Such
payments may be made into blocked
accounts as provided in § 550.511.

[51 FR 2464, Jan. 16, 1986]

§ 550.414 Exports of Libyan-titled
goods.

(a) The prohibitions contained in
§ 550.209 shall apply to any goods in the
possession or control of a U.S. person if
the Government of Libya had title to
such property as of 4:10 p.m. e.s.t., on
January 8, 1986, or acquired title after
such time.

(b) Section 550.209 does not prohibit
the export to Libya of the goods de-
scribed in paragraph (a) of this section
if such export is either not prohibited
by § 550.202 or permitted by an author-
ization or license issued pursuant to
this part.

(c) If the goods described in para-
graph (a) of this section are not ex-
ported as described in paragraph (b) of
this section, the property shall remain
blocked and no change in title or other
transaction regarding such property is
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permitted, except pursuant to an au-
thorization or license issued pursuant
to this part.

[51 FR 2464, Jan. 16, 1986]

§ 550.415 Advance payments.
The prohibitions contained in

§ 550.209 do not apply to goods manufac-
tured, consigned, or destined for export
to Libya, if the Government of Libya
did not have title to such goods on or
at any time after 4:10 p.m. e.s.t., Janu-
ary 8, 1986. However, if such goods are
not exported to Libya prior to 12:01
p.m. e.s.t., February 1, 1986, then any
advance payment received in connec-
tion with such property is subject to
the prohibitions contained in § 550.209.

[51 FR 2464, Jan. 16, 1986]

§ 550.416 Imports of Libyan goods and
purchases of goods from Libya.

The prohibitions contained in
§ 550.209 shall not apply to the goods de-
scribed in §§ 550.201 and 550.204 if the
importation or purchase of such goods
is either not prohibited by §§ 550.201 and
550.204 or permitted by an authoriza-
tion or license issued pursuant to this
part. However, any payments in con-
nection with such imports or purchases
are subject to the prohibitions con-
tained in § 550.209.

[51 FR 2464, Jan. 16, 1986]

§ 550.417 Letters of credit.
(a) Question. Prior to 4:10 p.m. e.s.t.,

January 8, 1986, a bank that is a U.S.
person has issued or confirmed a docu-
mentary letter of credit for the Gov-
ernment of Libya as account party in
favor of a U.S. person. The bank does
not hold funds for the Government of
Libya out of which it could reimburse
itself for payment under the letter of
credit. The U.S. person presents docu-
mentary drafts for exports to Libya
made after 4:10 p.m. e.s.t., January 8,
1986. May the bank pay the U.S. ex-
porter against the drafts?

Answer. No. Such a payment is pro-
hibited by §§ 550.206 and 550.209, as an
extension of credit to the Government
of Libya and a transfer of property in
which there is an interest of the Gov-
ernment of Libya.

(b) Question. On the same facts as in
paragraph (a), the bank holds deposits

for the Government of Libya. May it
pay on the letter of credit and debit
the blocked funds for reimbursement?

Answer. No. A debit to a blocked ac-
count is prohibited by § 550.209 except
as licensed.

(c) Question. On the same facts as in
paragraph (a), the Government of
Libya, after 4:10 p.m. e.s.t., January 8,
1986, transfers funds to the bank to
collateralize the letter of credit for
purposes of honoring the obligation to
the U.S. exporter. Is the transfer au-
thorized and may the bank pay against
the draft?

Answer. Yes. In accordance with
§ 550.515, the transfer by the Govern-
ment of Libya to the bank is licensed.
The funds are not blocked and the bank
is authorized to pay under the letter of
credit and reimburse itself from the
funds.

(d) Question. Prior to 4:10 p.m. e.s.t.,
January 8, 1986, a foreign bank con-
firms a documentary letter of credit
issued by its U.S. agency or branch for
a non-Libyan account party in favor of
a Libyan entity. Can the U.S. agency
or branch of the foreign bank transfer
funds to that foreign bank in connec-
tion with that foreign bank’s payment
under the letter of credit?

Answer. No, the payment of the U.S.
agency or branch is blocked, unless the
foreign bank made payment to the Lib-
yan entity prior to 4:10 p.m. e.s.t., Jan-
uary 8, 1986.

[51 FR 2465, Jan. 16, 1986]

§ 550.418 Payments from blocked ac-
counts for U.S. exporters and other
obligations prohibited.

No debits may be made to a blocked
account to pay obligations to U.S. per-
sons or other persons, including pay-
ment for goods, technology or services
exported prior to 12:01 a.m. e.s.t., Feb-
ruary 1, 1986, except as authorized pur-
suant to this part.

[51 FR 2465, Jan. 16, 1986]

§ 550.419 Acquisition of instruments,
including bankers’ acceptances.

Section 550.209 prohibits the acquisi-
tion by any U.S. person of any obliga-
tion, including bankers’ acceptances,
in which the documents evidencing the
obligation indicate, or the U.S. person
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